

Nathan Baines Senior Counsel 587.962-4692 Tel nathan.a.baines@esso.ca

August 28, 2023

Canada Energy Regulator 210 – 517 Tenth Avenue SW Calgary, AB T2R 0A8

Attention: Michael Van Appelen VP, Energy Adjudication

Re: Imperial Oil Resources N.W.T. Limited ("Imperial Oil") Norman Wells Operations Renewal of Operations Authorization 1210-001

Further to the Canada Energy Regulator's ("CER") letter dated August 16, 2023, Imperial Oil has served the Notice and Statement of Concern Form ("NSOC") provided by the CER on stakeholders in the area surrounding Norman Wells Operations. The NSOC was delivered to stakeholders via email on August 23, 2023. Please find attached as Schedule A, the list of stakeholders/individuals that were provided with the NSOC. This list is used by Imperial Oil regularly for stakeholder engagements related to Norman Wells Operations. A copy of the notice is attached as Schedule B.

In addition to providing the NSOC as described above, Imperial Oil has also posted it on the Norman Wells internet site which can be accessed at https://www.imperialoil.ca/company/operations/norman-wells.

Imperial Oil reserves the right to respond to any NSOCs that may be filed with the CER.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Nathan Baines Senior Counsel, Law Department Imperial Oil Limited

cc:

- J. Mersereau Environment and Regulatory Technical Lead, Imperial
 - P. Dixon Executive Director, Sahtu Land and Water Board
 - M. Cliffe-Phillips Executive Director, Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board
 - Z. Pfeiffer Director, Facilities Adjudication, Central North, Canada Energy Regulator
 - Dr. I. Colquhoun Chief Conservation Officer, Canada Energy Regulator
 - J. Gregory Conventional Operations Superintendent, Imperial
 - B. Gilmour, T. Myers and T. Machell Bennett Jones LLP

SCHEDULE A

. .

Community Stakeholder List

Stakeholders	Name
Regional	
Norman Wells Land Corp. President	Sherry Hodgson
Mayor of Norman Wells	Frank Pope
Town Manager	Cathy Clarke
Sahtu Secretariat (SSI) Chairperson	Charles McNeely
Sahtu Dene Council - Grand Chief	Wilbert Kochon
Sahtu MLA	Paulie Chinna
NT/Federal	and the second
NT Premier's Office	Caroline Cochrane
NT MP	Michael McLeod
GNWT Liaison	Mike Harlow
Community	
Tulita Land Corp. President	Clarence Campbell
Fort Norman Metis Land Corp (Tulita Metis)	
President	Lindsay Norwegian
Yamoga Land Corp. (Fort Good Hop Dene) President	
riesident	Edwin Erutse
Fort Good Hope Metis Land Corp. President	Bob Overvold
Ayoni Keh Land Corp. (Colville Lake) President	Joseph Kochon
Self-Government Status	
Deline Got'ine Government	Timothy Betsidea
Bands/Municipalities	
Tulita Dene Band Chief and Council	Chief Frank Andrew
Fort Good Hope Chief and Council	Chief Collin Pierrot
Colville Lake Chief and Council	Chief Richard Kochon
Deline Got'ine Government	Chief Danny Gaudet
Hamlet of Tulita Mayor	Douglas Yallee
Renewable Resource Councils (RRC)	
Norman Wells President	Rhea McDonald
Tulita President	Frederick Andrew
Fort Good Hope President	Daniel Jackson
Colville Lake President	Joseph Kochon
Deline President	Edward Reeves
Chamber of Commerce	
NW and District Chamber of Commerce	Dave Hodgson
Fort Norman Metis Community	
President	Lindsay Norwegian
Executive Director	Judith Wright Bird

SCHEDULE B

Hello,

Since January 2023, Imperial has been communicating that it plans to continue operations at Norman Wells past 2025. Consistent with these communications, Imperial is now seeking a standard 10-year term extension for its operations authorization with the Canada Energy Regulator (CER). Aside from the proposed extension to the term of the operations authorization, Imperial is not requesting any changes to the operations authorization as no material alteration to Imperial's operations at Norman Wells is planned.

Imperial's communications began in 2023 at its Neighbour Week events and have subsequently been continued via a regulatory update and through ongoing meetings with community leaders, members and regulators. In addition, Imperial regularly provides information on Norman Wells operations and updates to stakeholders through community engagement activities. Imperial actively works to identify opportunities for socioeconomic benefits in connection with Norman Wells, such as business, training and employment for Sahtu beneficiaries.

Information regarding the proposed operations authorization application can be found on the CER's website at <u>https://apps.cer-rec.gc.ca/REGDOCS/Item/Filing/C25899</u>.

Attached is a "Notice and Statement of Concern" form that Imperial is required to provide as part of the CER process related to Imperial's request to extend the term of the operations authorization in order to continue operations at Norman Wells. Please take the time to review this form. Imperial continues to encourage stakeholders to contact Imperial directly with any concerns.

Please feel free to reach out with any questions you may have.

Jessica Snelgrove Socioeconomic Advisor Imperial Oil Resources P1C.234 | 505 Quarry Park Blvd SE | Calgary, AB T2C 5N1